

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO,	)	
	)	<b>NO. 50087-2022</b>
Plaintiff-Respondent,	)	
	)	<b>ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-21-34839</b>
v.	)	
	)	
AARON ANSON VON	)	
EHLINGER	)	<b>APPELLANT'S BRIEF</b>
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	
<hr/>		

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF ADA**

---

**HONORABLE MICHAEL J. REARDON**  
District Judge

---

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN**  
State Appellate Public Defender  
I.S.B. #6555  
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Phone: (208) 334-2712  
Fax: (208) 334-2985  
E-mail: documents@sapd.idaho.gov

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	1
Course of Proceedings .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error By Allowing The FACES Nurse To Offer Testimonial Statements Allegedly Made By J.V. At Trial In Violation Of The Confrontation Clause Of The Sixth Amendment To The United States Constitution .....	7
A. Introduction .....	7
B. Standard Of Review.....	7
C. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error By Allowing The FACES Nurse To Offer Testimonial Statements Allegedly Made By J.V. At Trial In Violation Of The Confrontation Clause Of The Sixth Amendment To The United States Constitution.....	8
1. Ms. Wardle’s Testimony Violated Aaron’s Unwaived Right To Cross-Examine Testimonial Evidence Under The Sixth Amendment Of The United States Constitution.....	9
2. The District Court’s Decision Was A Clear Error.....	14
3. The District Court’s Clear Error Was Not Harmless, Because The Record Shows That It Actually Affected The Outcome Of The Proceedings.....	15

II. The District Court Erred In Overruling Defense Counsel’s Objection To The State’s Leading Question On Whether A Forcible Rape Occurred.....	16
A. Introduction .....	16
B. The District Court Erred In Overruling Defense Counsel’s Objection To The State’s Leading Question On Whether A Forcible Rape Occurred.....	16
1. The District Court Erred In Overruling Defense Counsel’s Objection To The State’s Attempt To Elicit Testimony In Violation Of I.R.E. 611 .....	18
2. The District Court’s Error In Overruling Defense Counsel’s Objection To The State’s Leading Question Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	19
III. The State Failed To Offer Admissible Evidence To Prove The Crime Of Rape Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	20
A. Introduction .....	20
B. The State Failed To Offer Admissible Evidence To Prove The Crime Of Rape Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	21
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 821 (2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	21
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011) .....	11
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	11
<i>People v. Ehlert</i> , 811 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. 2004).....	21
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	10
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 130 Idaho 592, 944 P.2d 727 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Faught</i> , 127 Idaho 873, 908 P.2d 566 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	22
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 145 Idaho 139, 176 P.3d 911 (2007).....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Koch</i> , 157 Idaho 89, 334 P.3d 280 (2014) .....	18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 165 Idaho 115, 443 P.3d 129 (2019).....	9, 14, 16
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 130 Idaho 134, 937 P.2d 960 (Ct. App. 1997).....	22
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	8, 15, 20
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498, 616 P.2d 1034 (1980) .....	19

Rules

I.C.R. 48 .....15  
I.R.E. 611..... 16, 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 1, 10

Additional Authorities

5 J. WIGMORE § 1367 (3d ed. 1940).....10  
2 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 253 at 169 (6th ed. 2006) .....10
